

# **DeKalb County Government**

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

## Agenda

## **OPS-County Operations Committee**

Tuesday, April 6, 2021

1:00 PM

This meeting will be conducted via teleconference (Zoom.) Simultaneous public access to the meeting will be available (1) via live stream on DCTV's webpage, (2) on DCTVChannel23.TV

Meeting Started At:

Attendance:

#### I. MINUTES

2021-2371 Commission District(s): All Districts
Minutes for the March 16, 2021 County Operations (OPS) Committee
Meeting;

## II. STATUS UPDATE

DeKalb Stakeholder Working Group on Elections

2021-2399 A Resolution to Establish an Ad-Hoc Committee of the Board .of Commissioners to Study Voter Registration and Elections Policies and Procedures

Facilities Master Plan Update

#### III. AGENDA ITEM

Previously Heard Agenda Items:

## 2021-2188 Commission District(s): ALL

REN - Parts for Vehicles and Off Road Equipment (Annual Contract - 2nd of 2 Options to Renew): Contract Nos.: 1161364, 1161368, 1161373, 1161374, 1161376, 1161398, 1161405, 1161410, 1161412, 1161416, 1161537, 1161550, 1161558, 1161561, 1161573, 1161583, 1161585, 1161740, 1161775, 1161873, 1161676, 1161681, 1161732, 1161737, 1161784, 1162566, 1161777, 1161788, 1161791, 1161757, 1161794, 1161802, 1161807, 1161808, 1161735, 1161904, 1161997, 1162003, 1161999, 1161898, 1161909, 1161906, 1161919, 1161920, 1161980, 1161994, 1161947, 1161929, 1161982, 1161923, 1161916, 1161710, 1161983 and 1161731 for use by Public Works - Fleet Management, the Department of Watershed Management, Police Services, Marshal's Office and Fire & Rescue. These contracts consist of repair parts for all types of vehicles & equipment. Awarded to: (54 vendors, please see Recommendation below). Total Amount Not To Exceed: \$4,405,000.00.

New Agenda Items

## 2021-2388 Commission District(s): All Commission Districts

Authorizing the Master Electrical Agreement with Georgia Power Company (GPC) for Various Electrical Savings Projects.

## 2021-2275 Commission District(s): ALL

CO - Change Order No. 1 to Contract 1119074 for Card Access (Keyscan) Installation, Maintenance and Repair (Annual Contract with 2 Options to Renew): for use by the Departments of Facilities Management (FM), Police Services (PS), Watershed Management (DWM), Human Resources (HR), Fire Rescue Services and Public Works- Road & Drainage (R&D). This contract consists of the installation, maintenance and repair of all card access points. Awarded to Southeastern Security Professionals, LLC. Amount Not To Exceed: \$495,736.77.

### 2021-2287 Commission District(s): All

REN - Installation of Data, Voice and Multimedia Cabling (Annual Contract 1st Renewal of 2 Options to Renew) to Contract No. 1213433: for use by the Department of Innovation and Technology (DoIT). This contract consists of providing low-voltage installations, moves, adds and changes of data, voice and multimedia cabling at various locations within the County facilities. Awarded to R. B. Communications, Inc. Amount Not To Exceed: \$100,000.00.

2021-2306 Commission District(s): All

CA - Cooperative Agreement for Maintenance, Repair & Operation (MRO) Products: for use by the Departments of Facilities Management (FM), Watershed Management (DWM), Recreation, Parks and Cultural Affairs (RPCA), Police Services (PS), Property Appraisal & Assessment, Fire Rescue (FR), Public Works - Roads & Drainage (R&D), Sanitation & Beautification, and Voter Registration & Elections (VR&E). Awarded to W.W. Grainger, Inc. Amount Not To Exceed: \$2,393,000.00.

Meeting Ended At:			

Barbara H. Sanders-Norwood CCC, CMC